

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

S. Ct. No. 16–1333

Polk County Case No. LACL134859

---

**MARLON MORMANN,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,**  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE DOUGLAS F. STASKAL

---

APPELLANT’S AMENDED FINAL BRIEF

---

Newkirk Zwagerman, P.L.C.  
Jill Zwagerman AT0000324  
[jzwagerman@newkirklaw.com](mailto:jzwagerman@newkirklaw.com)  
521 E. Locust Street, Suite 300  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone: (515) 883-2000  
Fax: (515) 883-2004

Hedberg & Boulton, P.C.  
Nathaniel R. Boulton AT0000992  
[nboulton@hedberglaw.com](mailto:nboulton@hedberglaw.com)  
100 Court Avenue, Suite 425  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone: (515) 288-4148  
Fax: (515) 288-4149

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF FILING**..... iv

**ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE** ..... v

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... vi

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... vii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ix

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES** ..... 1

**ROUTING STATEMENT** ..... 3

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 3

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS** ..... 6

**PROCEDURAL HISTORY**..... 8

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT MORMANN’S TIME FOR FILING AN IOWA CIVIL RIGHTS COMPLAINT WAS NOT TOLLED BY THE INABILITY TO OBTAIN VITAL INFORMATION REGARDING IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT’S ADMISSIONS OF AGE DISCRIMINATION UNTIL TRANSCRIPTS CONTAINING THIS INFORMATION WERE DISCLOSED TO THE PUBLIC.**..... 9

    A. Preservation of Error. .... 10

    B. Standard of Review. .... 10

C. The Iowa Civil Rights Act Permits Tolling of the Administrative  
Deadline for Filing a Complaint..... 11

**II. IOWA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT IS BARRED FROM  
RAISING A STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DEFENSE BECAUSE IT  
DELIBERATELY MISLEAD MORMANN AS TO THE TRUE  
REASON FOR ITS DECISION NOT TO HIRE. .... 18**

A. The Doctrine of Equitable Estoppel Precludes Iowa Workforce  
Development from Arguing Mormann’s Claim is Barred by the Statute of  
Limitations for Discrimination Claims. .... 18

**CONCLUSION ..... 21**

**REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 22**



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	14
<i>Buechel v. Five Star Quality Care, Inc.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 732 (Iowa 2008) .....	16
<i>Callahan v. State</i> , 464 N.W.2d 268 (Iowa 1990) .....	14
<i>Chrischilles v. Griswold</i> , 206 Iowa 453, 150 N.W.2d 94 (1967).....	14
<i>Christy v. Miulli</i> , 692 N.W.2d 694 (Iowa 2005).....	19
<i>Dring v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 1323 (8th Cir. 1995).....	13, 21
<i>Godfrey v. State of Iowa, et al.</i> , 847 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa 2017).....	4
<i>Goodpaster v. Schwan’s Home Serv. Inc.</i> , 849 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	12
<i>Harrington v. Toshiba Mach. Co.</i> , 562 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 1997) .....	14
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distrib., Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012) .....	9
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	3
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	10
<i>Miranda v. B &amp; B Cash Grocery Store, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran &amp; Berman</i> , 38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran &amp; Berman</i> , 38 F.3d 1380 (3rd Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	12

<i>Reeb v. Econmic Opportunity Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1975).	12, 13
<i>Ritz v. Wapella Cnty Bd. Of Supervisors</i> , 595 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 1999) ....	12
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005).....	11
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014) .....	11
<i>Sierra Club Iowa Chapter v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2013).....	11
<i>Steinke v. Kurzak</i> , 803 N.W.2d 662 (Iowa App. Ct. 2011) .....	14
<i>Tigges v. City of Ames</i> , 356 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1984).....	19
<i>Vaught v. R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Wetter v. Dubuque Aerie No. 568 of the Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 588 N.W.2d 130 (1998).....	15

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 216.15(13) .....	11
------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Oral Arguments, Iowa Supreme Court, September 14, 2016 <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.iowacourts.gov/About_the_Courts/Supreme_Court/Oral_Argument_Videos/2016_Videos/September_2016_Videos/">http://www.iowacourts.gov/About_the_Courts/Supreme_Court/Oral_Argument_Videos/2016_Videos/September_2016_Videos/</a> .....	8, 14
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6. 1101(2)(c) .....	3
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d) .....	3

**Regulations**

Iowa Admin. Code r. 161–3.3(3)..... 11

**Secondary Sources**

51 Am. Jur. 2d *Limitation of Actions* § 399..... 19
